

G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 25 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following further amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) No. 25/99-Customs, dated the 28th February, 1999 which was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R. 161(E), dated the 28th February, 1999, namely:-

In the said notification, in the Table,-

- (i) against S.No. 27, for the entry in column (2), the entries “28, 32, 38” shall be substituted;
- (ii) against S.No. 44, for the entries in column (3), the following entries shall be substituted, namely;-
“Plain plastic films (other than polystyrene film) of thickness 26 microns or below, metallised plastic films of thickness 26 microns or below

Explanation.- For the removal of doubts, ‘Plain Plastic Film’ includes biaxially oriented poly propylene (BOPP) film”;

- (iii) against S.No. 62, for the entries in column (2), the entries “39, 74,76” shall be substituted;
- (iv) against S.No. 112, for the entry in column (2), the entries “39,72,74,76,85” shall be substituted;
- (v) against S.No. 132, for the entries in column (3), the following entries shall be substituted, namely;-
“Solder Plated Annealed Copper Wire (SCA) of diameter 0.4 mm to 1.2 mm”;
- (vi) against S.No. 133, for the entry in column (2), the entries “79,80” shall be substituted;
- (vii) against S.No. 145, for the entry in column (2), the entries “69,75,76,81” shall be substituted;
- (viii) against S.No. 168, in column (3), for the letters and word “ DBE Solvent”, the words “Dibutyl ether/Di-n-butyl ether Solvent” shall be substituted;
- (ix) against S.No. 190, for the entry in column (2), the entries “69,70,71,74,85” shall be substituted;
- (x) against S.No. 200, in column (3), for the words “Acelaic acid”, the words “Azelaic acid” shall be substituted;
- (xi) against S.No. 222, for the entries in column (3), the following entries shall be substituted, namely;-
“Polyester/polystyrene latex, glass cloth tape, acry emulsion,cobalt blue”;
- (xii) against S.No. 224, in column (3), for the words and figures “Stainless Steel 304/1310/316/420 grades”, the words and figures “Stainless Steel 304/310/316/420 grades” shall be substituted;

[F.No 334/1/2005- TRU]

(V. Sivasubramanian)
Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

Note.- The principal notification number 25/99-Customs, dated the 28th February, 1999 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number 161(E), dated the 28th February, 1999, and was last amended vide notification number 70/2004-Customs, dated the 9th July, 2004 and published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number 412(E), dated 9th July, 2004.